Precision Cooling
For Business-Critical Continuity™
Liebert® XDCF™
User Manual–10kW / 2.8 Tons / 34,000 BTUh
IMPORTANT SAFETY GUIDELINES
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Fluorinated Greenhouse Gas Requirements—European Union
Stationary air conditioning, refrigeration, heat pump equipments and stationary fire protection systems in

Liebert XDCF Component Locations and Model Number Nomenclature
2
Figure 2 Model number nomenclature
XD 10 B 0
Model Size Revision
level
Liebert
Xtreme
heat
density
system
Example: XD-CF10-BP—0
CF
Module for
BladeFrame EX
—
- = Domestic Packaging
E = Export Packaging
P
P = Coupling
T = Top
B = Bottom
General product information
3
2.0 GENERAL PRODUCT INFORMATION
The Liebert XDCF™ is a self-contained module designed to cool Egenera’s BladeFrame EX cabinets
and equipment without exhausting heat into the room.
Liebert XDCF modules consist of a sheet-metal frame, coil and filter dryer. It has no moving parts
and needs no electricity.
The Liebert XDCF system consists of:
• Liebert XDCF modules—upper and lower models are available
• Liebert XD Flex Pipe (optional)—connects Liebert XDCF units to supply and return piping (ships
with Liebert XDCF)
• Liebert XD Piping—delivers R-134a refrigerant through flexible piping
• Liebert XDP or Liebert XDC—supplies R-134a refrigerant to Liebert XDCF modules
(see Liebert XDP or Liebert XDC user manual for required chiller or drycooler)
Liebert XDCF modules attach to the rear of the Egenera BladeFrame EX™ cabinet. Heated air from
the BladeFrame cabinet is exhausted through the Liebert XDCF, which absorbs the heat. The cooled
air passes into the room and the heat is carried away by the Liebert XDCF’s R-134a refrigerant.
2.1 References
This document must be used together with site-specific documentation and documentation for other
parts of the system.
2.2 Parts Included With Liebert XDCF
• Installation manual (this document)
• Liebert XDCF module
• Mounting kit parts with the following items:
2.3 Room Preparation
The room should be well insulated and must have a sealed vapor barrier. The vapor barrier in the
ceiling and walls can be a polyethylene film. Paint on concrete walls and floors should contain either
rubber or plastic.
Outside or fresh air should be kept to a minimum when temperature and humidity must be tightly
controlled. Outside air adds to the cooling, heating, dehumidifying and humidifying loads of the site.
Doors should be properly sealed to minimize leaks and should not contain ventilation grilles.
Lower Module Upper Module
Part Qty Part Qty
Lower mounting bracket 1 Top unit mounting angle 1
Top deflector panel
(two-pieces)
1 Bottom deflector panel
(two-pieces)
1
Liebert XD Flex Pipe retainers 3 Liebert XD Flex Pipe retainers 3
10-32 screws 3 10-32 screws 2
10-32 nut 2 10-32 nut 1
Liebert XD Flex Pipe support panel 1
NOTE
The vapor barrier is the single most important requirement for maintaining environmental
control in the conditioned space.
General product information
4
2.4 Product/System Description
Upper and lower modules may be mounted on the rear of the Egenera BladeFrame. Each module,
when attached to a fully loaded BladeFrame EX rack, has a nominal cooling capacity of

	1.0 Liebert XDCF Component Locations and Model Number Nomenclature
	Figure 1 Liebert XDCF component locations
	Figure 2 Model number nomenclature
	2.0 General product information
	2.1 References
	2.2 Parts Included With Liebert XDCF
	2.3 Room Preparation
	2.4 Product / System Description
	Figure 3 Liebert XDCF hydraulic diagram
	2.5 Equipment Inspection
	2.5.1 Unit Handling
	2.6 Unpacking the Liebert XDCF
	2.6.1 Recyclable Packaging
	Figure 4 Unpacking the Liebert XDCF
	3.0 Mechanical Considerations
	Figure 5 Overall dimensions
	4.0 Installation
	4.1 References
	4.2 Installation Considerations
	Figure 6 Liebert XDCF unit mounting locations
	4.3 Mounting Lower Liebert XDCF Module
	4.3.1 Preparing the Lower Module for Attachment
	Figure 7 Lower Liebert XDCF attachments
	4.3.2 Attaching Lower Liebert XDCF Module
	Figure 8 Locator hole for lower unit stud
	Attaching Liebert XD Flex Pipe Support Panel
	Figure 9 Liebert XD Flex Pipe support panel attachment
	4.4 Attaching Upper Liebert XDCF Module
	4.4.1 Preparing the Upper Module for Attachment
	Figure 10 Upper Liebert XDCF attachment
	4.4.2 Attaching Upper Liebert XDCF Module
	Attaching Liebert XD Flex Pipe Retainers to Upper Liebert XDCF Module
	Figure 11 Attaching Liebert XD Flex Pipe retainers
	5.0 Piping Connections and Piping Access Points
	5.1 European Union Fluorinated Greenhouse Gas Requirements
	5.2 Connection Methods and Points
	5.2.1 Header System
	Figure 12 Liebert XDCF supply and return piping access points
	5.3 Recommended Piping Size
	Table 1 Branch piping sizes for refrigerant loop
	5.4 Connecting Liebert XD Flex Pipes to Liebert XDCF Modules
	5.5 Connecting a Liebert XDCF with Liebert XD Flex Pipe to an Operational Liebert XD System
	Tools Required
	Figure 13 Liebert XD prefabricated piping assembly
	Figure 14 Detail view of Liebert XD Flex Pipe and prefabricated piping port
	Figure 15 Liebert XD system with prefabricated piping assembly and Liebert XD Flex Pipe
	5.6 Disconnecting a Liebert XDCF With Liebert XD Flex Pipe From a Liebert XD System
	Tools Required
	Figure 16 Profile view of the Liebert XD system
	Figure 17 Piping mains without Liebert XDCF and Liebert XD Flex Pipe
	5.7 Insulation
	6.0 Checklist for Proper Installation
	7.0 Maintenance
	7.1 Fluorinated Greenhouse Gas Requirements
	8.0 Specifications
	Table 2 Liebert XDCF specifications
<<